
Ramadan 1440 AH
2019 Timetable

Harrow Central Mosque & Masood Islamic Centre 
34 Station Road   Harrow   Middlesex   HA1 2SQ
t 020 8861 1234

w harrowmosque.org.uk  e info@harrowmosque.org.uk
Follow us at: facebook.com/harrowmosque  twitter.com/harrowmosque

HCM Free Funeral Service

Please note this is account is specifically for funeral service donations only.

Donate today to support the funeral service which  
is funded by your donations.  

Natwest | Acc No: 90205588 | Sort Code: 601010
Please make a BACS to:

1*
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30*

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
1
2
3
4

Mon
Tue
Wed
Thur

Fri
Sat
Sun
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thur

Fri
Sat
Sun
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thur

Fri
Sat
Sun
Mon
Tue
Wed
Thur

Fri
Sat
Sun
Mon
Tue

3.42
3.39
3.38
3.35
3.33
3.31
3.29
3.26
3.25
3.22
3.21
3.18
3.17
3.15
3.13
3.11
3.10
3.07
3.05
3.03
3.02
3.00
2.59
2.57
2.56
2.54
2.53
2.52
2.51
2.49

4.15
4.15
4.15
4.15
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
3.45
3.45
3.45
3.45
3.45
3.45
3.45
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.15
3.15
3.15
3.15
3.15

8.32
8.34
8.35
8.37
8.38
8.40
8.41
8.43
8.44
8.46
8.48
8.49
8.50
8.52
8.53
8.55
8.56
8.57
8.59
9.00
9.01
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
9.09
9.10
9.11
9.12

8.37
8.39
8.40
8.42
8.43
8.45
8.46
8.48
8.49
8.51
8.53
8.54
8.55
8.57
8.58
9.00
9.01
9.02
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.08
9.09
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.14
9.15
9.16
9.17

10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.15
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.40
10.40
10.40
10.40
10.40
10.40
10.40
10.45
10.45
10.45
10.45
10.45

Ramadan
1440 AH

May / 
June

Day End of Sehri**
Fasting Starts

Fajr Jamat Iftar 
Fasting Ends

Maghrib
Jamat 

Isha / 
Taraweeh

Eid-ul-Fitr 
Prayer Times
7am, 8am, 9am and 10am
Please note: The first  day of Ramadan 
and the day of Eid-ul-Fitr is 
subject to moon sighting.

Zakat-ul-Fitr £5 per head 
Must be paid before Eid Prayers

Du`a for Breaking Fast

Allahumma inni laka sumtu wa bika amantu 
[wa `alayka tawakkaltu] wa `ala rizqika aftartu.
O Allah I fasted for You and I believe in You and I 
break my Fast with your sustenance.

Du`a at the Time of Sehri 

Wa bi-sawmi ghadin nawaytu min shahri Ramadan.
I intend to keep the fast for tomorrow in the month 
of Ramadan.

Specialists in our field… making the law simple
We can assist in most areas of law including Family law, Children Law, Domestic Violence, 

Immigration, Crime. Legal aid available (some areas)

Call us 020 3249 1177 
or email info@caveatsolicitors.com  www.caveatsolicitors.com

* subject to moon sighting

Who is he that will lend to Allah a goodly loan so that He may 
multiply it to him many times? And it is Allah that decreases 
or increases (your provisions), and unto Him you shall return.
Surah Al-Baqarah 2:245

Watch Taraweeh prayers 
& all live events on
live.harrowmosque.org.uk

40

LEARNING DISABILITIES

AUTISM 

DEMENTIA & THE ELDERLY

SENSORY IMPAIRMENTS 

PHYSICAL DISABILITIES

0208 427 1441
WWW.ONECARE-UK.COM
INFO@ONECARE-UK.COM

We provide specialist care to 
people in their own homes with: 

oceanmarinagwadar.co.uk
info@oceanmarinagwadar.co.uk
01895 549110

284 Station Road,  Harrow, HA1 2EA
Tel: 020 8861 0890 

Email: info@ahmedandco.com

Audit, Accounts, Tax Planning and Compliance,
 VAT, Payroll and Business Planning

Wishing Ramadan Mubarak
Contact Salman Shah
07463 550432



Harrow Central Mosque Ramadan Talks & Activities

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

15th

16th

17th

18th

19th

20th

21st

22nd

23rd

24th

25th

26th

27th

28th

29th

30th

May / June

Tue 7th

Wed 8th

Thu 9th

Fri 10th

Sat 11th

Sun 12th

Mon 13th

Tue 14th

Wed 15th

Thu 16th

Fri 17th

Sat 18th

Sun 19th

Mon 20th

Tue 21st 

Wed 22nd

Thu 23rd

Fri 24th

Sat 25th

Sun 26th

Mon 27th

Tue 28th

Wed 29th

Thu 30th

Fri 31st

Sat 1st

Sun 2nd

Mon 3rd

Tue 4th

Account Name
Harrow Central Mosque
Account Number
57298963
Sort Code
60-10-10

Please make a BACS to:

by donating in RAMADAN. You can 
make your donation directly into 
Harrow Central Mosque’s bank account 
or send your pledges with your full 
details to info@harrowmosque.org.uk. 
Please do mention how you would 
like us to allocate your donation. You 
have built this Mosque don’t leave it 
incomplete or in debt.

Multiply Your RewardTiming

After Dhuhr

After Asr

After Asr

After Asr

After Asr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

After Dhuhr

Title / Speaker

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Spiritual Topics
Hafiz Sharif Ali

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Spiritual Topics
Hafiz Sharif Ali

Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)
Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Spiritual Topics
Hafiz Sharif Ali

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Spiritual Topics
Hafiz Sharif Ali

Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)
Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)

Imam Rashid ul Malik
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Timing

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Asr - Maghrib 

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar Pre-Iftaar

Asr - Maghrib 

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Asr - Maghrib 

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Asr - Maghrib 

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Pre-Iftaar

Title / Speaker

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

In Honour of Sayyidah Fatimah Zahra
Imam Mohammed Amar

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Merits of Fasting 
Imam ShafiUddin 

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

In Honour of Sayyidah Fatimah Zahra
Imam Mohammed Amar

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Importance of Studying the Quran
Imam ShafiUddin 

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

In Honour of Sayyidah A’isha Siddiqa
Imam Mohammed Amar

Inner Dimensions of Spirituality 
Imam ShafiUddin 

Maintaining Steadfastness 
Imam Mohammed Amar

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

In Honour of Sayiduna ‘Ali 
Imam ShafiUddin 

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Khatam-ul-Quran / Layla-tul-Qadr
Imam Mohammed Amar

Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram
Virtues of the Sahaba 
Professor Hafiz Akram

Timing

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

After Taraweeh

Title

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Qiyam-ul-Layl

Pledge an IFTAR [Fast Opening]
Every day during Ramadan, Harrow Central Mosque arranges Iftar, the fast breaking meal, for approximately 300 to 400 people. These numbers drastically increase 
and usually double during the last ten days of Ramadan and in particular on the 27th of Ramadan. You, the community of Harrow, always donate generously 
covering all of the costs of this blessed initiative.  We urge you once again to come forward and pledge Iftar for a day. This year the total cost to sponsor Iftar for a 
day is £850. Be the first one to pledge or come together with a few friends and sponsor a day together. One of the most virtuous deeds is to open someone’s fast. 
Zaid bin Khalid Al-Juhani narrated that the Messenger of Allah(S.A.W) said: “Whoever provides the food for a fasting person to break his fast with, then for him is 
the same reward as his (the fasting person’s), without anything being diminished from the reward of the fasting person.” 
[Sunan al-Tirmidhi 807]

Pledge a Donation for the 27th Night of Ramadan 
Harrow Central Mosque traditionally completes the Holy Quran on 27th of Ramadan and holds a Khatam-ul-Quran (Completion of the Quran) ceremony which 
concludes by presenting the Huffaz leading Taraweeh, the Imams and key staff members who go above and beyond duty during the month of Ramadan with gifts 
of appreciation. We request you to donate generously so that we can show our appreciation for the House of Allah and those who serve it.

Free – Donation Based Funeral Service
Harrow Central Mosque has been providing free funeral services to the community which is solely based on your generous donations. However, our services are 
limited to the postcode boundaries of Harrow. We wish to expand these boundaries so that we can provide these services to more people across a wider area and 
this can only be achieved with your donations. 
When someone loses their loved one and they have no money for a funeral service HCM helps them by providing a completely FREE funeral service solely with 
your donated funds. Please donate generously so that we can continue to provide our FREE services and expand them across a wider area. Please note we have a 
separate fund for funeral services, you can find the funeral specific donation boxes clearly marked around the Masjid and the funeral specific bank account details 
on the top of this timetable.

Make your Mosque Debt Free in 2019
Harrow Central Mosque had an outstanding Qard-e-Hasana of over £1,000,000 when it was built but with your generous donations the amount remaining is 
£205,000. Please, we urge you to donate as much as you can to make your Masjid debt free. Ask your friends and relatives who may be looking for a cause to donate. 
There is no better time than Ramadan to donate. “Indeed, those who practice charity have loaned Allah SWT a goodly loan; it will be multiplied for them and they 
will have a noble reward” - Holy Qur’an (57:18).

HCM PROJECT 1 | Building Work Fund Appeal  - Converting the Old Mosque into Flats: 
We require approximately £500,000 to convert the old mosque into flats. Planning permission is in progress which will be completed soon. We request you to donate as 
much as possible so this project can be completed which will generate a monthly rental income of approximately £8,000 to £15,000 a month. This will reduce the Mosque’s 
dependence on donations to run and will assist the Mosque with day to day expenses, debts and future projects. 

HCM PROJECT 2 | Internal & External Calligraphy Fund Appeal
With the grace of ALLAH, the calligraphy on the Mehrab inside the main prayer hall has been completed and the cost was fully covered by your generous donations. We now 
require Approximately £200,000 to complete the remaining internal and external calligraphy engraved on top quality marble imported from Turkey.  We invested several 
months to find the right architect who will supply and fit the remaining internal & external calligraphy but to place the order we need to have the full funds on account. 
The external calligraphy will be done in Arabic and translated in English.  The second caliph of Islam, Umar ibn al-Khattab (R.A), embraced Islam after reading the ayahs 
of the Quran. Reading the Quran and enabling others to read the Quran is a very virtuous act. Inscribing the verses of the Quran on the walls of a Masjid, for Muslims and 
Non-Muslims to read is an act of dawah and Sadaqah Jariyah, a continuous, flowing and ongoing charity. It is one of the most rewarding acts we can do in our lives as the 
benefits of giving this type of charity can be reaped in this lifetime and long after we have passed.

HCM PROJECT 3 | Air-Conditioning Fund Repayment Appeal
Last year we installed a brand-new AC system in the women’s prayer hall and a supplementary system in the main men’s prayer hall. For many years the Masjid had an 
inadequate AC system in the men’s prayer hall and none at all in the women’s prayer hall. During Taraweeh, Jummah and other large congregations, the temperatures 
would often become unbearable due to the sheer number of attendees. The normal cost for such a system is around £300,000 but with grace of ALLAH we were able to 
complete the work for £75,000. The funds were given to the Masjid as a Qard-e-Hasana, a goodly loan and £46,000 is still outstanding which the Masjid has committed to 
repay. We hope these works have led to a more pleasant experience during Jummah and Taraweeh and urge you to donate to help your Masjid repay this loan. 

HCM PROJECT 4 | CCTV Improvement & Security 
Harrow Central Mosque has over 100 CCTV cameras installed of which most need replacing. We have installed two PTZ cameras on each floor which are dually used for 
security and to broadcast live events on social media including Jummah and Taraweeh. We have also installed big screens on each floor so that everyone can see the Imam 
during the prayers especially during Jummah & Ramadan. We need an estimated £25,000 to install more screens, especially for the women’s prayer halls and to upgrade 
our CCTV cameras.

In light of recent events, we are working to make our mosque safe and secure by installing an Access Control – Paxton System with the utmost urgency. This will make all 
our entry doors more secure. Having obtained quotations from many companies, the Access Control – Paxton System will cost £25000 + VAT. We URGENTLY NEED to get 
this done. We urge you to donate or give a Qard-e-Hasana towards this cause.

Who is he that will lend to Allah a goodly loan so that He may multiply it to him many times? And it is Allah that 
decreases or increases (your provisions), and unto Him you shall return.
Surah Al-Baqarah 2:245

Ramadan Appeals

Ramadan Pledges

1st Mon 6th After Dhuhr After Dhuhr Quranic Tafsir (Urdu)
Imam Rashid ul Malik Pre-Iftaar Virtues of the Sahaba 

Professor Hafiz Akram

* Pre-Iftaar is 45 minutes before Maghrib


