Harrow Central Mosque & Masood Islamic Centre

Ramadan 1440 AH 2019 Timetable

Harrow Central Mosque & Masood Islamic Centre 34 Station Road Harrow Middlesex HA1 2SQ **t 020 8861 1234**

w harrowmosque.org.uk e info@harrowmosque.org.uk Follow us at: facebook.com/harrowmosque twitter.com/harrowmosque

Du`a for Breaking Fast اللَّهُمَرَّ إِنِّي لَكَ صُمْتُ وَبِكَ آمنتُ [وَعَلَيْكَ تَوَكَّلْتُ] وَعَلَى رِزْقِكَ آفْطَرْتُ

Allahumma inni laka sumtu wa bika amantu [wa `alayka tawakkaltu] wa `ala rizqika aftartu.

O Allah I fasted for You and I believe in You and I break my Fast with your sustenance.

Du`a at the Time of Sehri

وَبِصَوْمِ غَلِ نَوَيْتُ مِنْ شَهْرِ رَمَضَانَ

Wa bi-sawmi ghadin nawaytu min shahri Ramadan.

I intend to keep the fast for tomorrow in the month of Ramadan.

Who is he that will lend to Allah a goodly loan so that He may multiply it to him many times? And it is Allah that decreases or increases (your provisions), and unto Him you shall return.

Surah Al-Baqarah 2:245



Ahmed & Co

Audit, Accounts, Tax Planning and Compliance, VAT, Payroll and Business Planning

Wishing Ramadan Mubarak

284 Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2EA Tel: 020 8861 0890 Email: info@ahmedandco.com

Ramadan 1440 AH	May / June	Day	End of Sehri** Fasting Starts	Fajr Jamat	lftar Fasting Ends	Maghrib Jamat	lsha / Taraweeh
1*	6	Mon	3.42	4.15	8.32	8.37	10.15
2	7	Tue	3.39	4.15	8.34	8.39	10.15
3	8	Wed	3.38	4.15	8.35	8.40	10.15
4	9	Thur	3.35	4.15	8.37	8.42	10.15
5	10	Fri	3.33	4.00	8.38	8.43	10.15
6	11	Sat	3.31	4.00	8.40	8.45	10.15
7	12	Sun	3.29	4.00	8.41	8.46	10.15
8	13	Mon	3.26	4.00	8.43	8.48	10.15
9	14	Tue	3.25	4.00	8.44	8.49	10.15
10	15	Wed	3.22	4.00	8.46	8.51	10.15
11	16	Thur	3.21	4.00	8.48	8.53	10.15
12	17	Fri	3.18	3.45	8.49	8.54	10.30
13	18	Sat	3.17	3.45	8.50	8.55	10.30
14	19	Sun	3.15	3.45	8.52	8.57	10.30
15	20	Mon	3.13	3.45	8.53	8.58	10.30
16	21	Tue	3.11	3.45	8.55	9.00	10.30
17	22	Wed	3.10	3.45	8.56	9.01	10.30
18	23	Thur	3.07	3.45	8.57	9.02	10.30
19	24	Fri	3.05	3.30	8.59	9.04	10.40
20	25	Sat	3.03	3.30	9.00	9.05	10.40
21	26	Sun	3.02	3.30	9.01	9.06	10.40
22	27	Mon	3.00	3.30	9.03	9.08	10.40
23	28	Tue	2.59	3.30	9.04	9.09	10.40
24	29	Wed	2.57	3.30	9.05	9.10	10.40
25	30	Thur	2.56	3.30	9.06	9.11	10.40
26	31	Fri	2.54	3.15	9.07	9.12	10.45
27	1	Sat	2.53	3.15	9.09	9.14	10.45
28	2	Sun	2.52	3.15	9.10	9.15	10.45
29	3	Mon	2.51	3.15	9.11	9.16	10.45
30*	4	Tue	2.49	3.15	9.12	9.17	10.45

* subject to moon sighting



HCM Free Funeral Service

Donate today to support the funeral service which is funded by your donations.

Please make a BACS to: Natwest | Acc No: 90205588 | Sort Code: 601010 Please note this is account is specifically for funeral service donations only.

Watch Taraweeh prayers & all live events on live.harrowmosque.org.uk

Eid-ul-Fitr Prayer Times

7am, 8am, 9am and 10am

Please note: The first day of Ramadan and the day of Eid-ul-Fitr is subject to moon sighting.

Zakat-ul-Fitr £5 per head Must be paid before Eid Prayers



0208 427 1441 WWW.ONECARE-UK.COM INFO@ONECARE-UK.COM



2r 3i

41

51

61

71

81

91

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

28

29

30

Harrow Central Mosque Ramadan Talks & Activities

	May/June	Timing	Title / Speaker	Timing	Title / Speaker	Multiply Your I	Reward	
1st	Mon 6th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	by donating in RAMADAN. You can make your donation directly into Harrow Central Mosque's bank account or send your pledges with your full details to info@harrowmosque.org.uk. Please do mention how you would like us to allocate your donation. You have built this Mosque don't leave it incomplete or in debt.		
2nd	Tue 7th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
Brd	Wed 8th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
4th	Thu 9th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Asr - Maghrib	In Honour of Sayyidah Fatimah Zahra Imam Mohammed Amar			
5th	Fri 10th	After Asr	Spiritual Topics Hafiz Sharif Ali	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
óth	Sat 11th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Merits of Fasting Imam ShafiUddin	Please make a BACS to:		
7th	Sun 12th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik			Account Name Harrow Central Mosque		
Bth	Mon 13th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Account Number 57298963		
Əth	Tue 14th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Sort Code		
0th	Wed 15th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	60-10-10		
1th	Thu 16th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Asr - Maghrib	In Honour of Sayyidah Fatimah Zahra Imam Mohammed Amar			
2th	Fri 17th	After Asr	Spiritual Topics Hafiz Sharif Ali	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
3th	Sat 18th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Importance of Studying the Quran Imam ShafiUddin			
4th	Sun 19th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
5th	Mon 20th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram		1	
6th	Tue 21st	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
7th	Wed 22nd	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram			
8th	Thu 23rd	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Asr - Maghrib	In Honour of Sayyidah A'isha Siddiqa Imam Mohammed Amar			
9th	Fri 24th	After Asr	Spiritual Topics Hafiz Sharif Ali	Pre-Iftaar	Inner Dimensions of Spirituality Imam ShafiUddin	* Pre-Iftaar is 45 minutes before Maghrib		
0th	Sat 25th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Maintaining Steadfastness Imam Mohammed Amar	Timing	Title	
1st	Sun 26th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
2nd	Mon 27th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Asr - Maghrib	In Honour of Sayiduna 'Ali Imam ShafiUddin	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
3rd	Tue 28th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
4th	Wed 29th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
5th	Thu 30th	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
6th	Fri 31st	After Asr	Spiritual Topics Hafiz Sharif Ali	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
7th	Sat 1st	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Khatam-ul-Quran / Layla-tul-Qadr Imam Mohammed Amar	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
8th	Sun 2nd	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
9th	Mon 3rd	After Dhuhr	Quranic Tafsir (Urdu) Imam Rashid ul Malik	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	
0th	Tue 4th	After Dhuhr	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	Pre-Iftaar	Virtues of the Sahaba Professor Hafiz Akram	After Taraweeh	Qiyam-ul-Layl	

decreases or increases (your provisions), and unto Him you shall return. Surah Al-Bagarah 2:245

Ramadan Appeals

HCM PROJECT 1 | Building Work Fund Appeal - Converting the Old Mosque into Flats: We require approximately £500,000 to convert the old mosque into flats. Planning permission is in progress which will be completed soon. We request you to donate as much as possible so this project can be completed which will generate a monthly rental income of approximately £8,000 to £15,000 a month. This will reduce the Mosque's dependence on donations to run and will assist the Mosque with day to day expenses, debts and future projects.

HCM PROJECT 2 | Internal & External Calligraphy Fund Appeal

With the grace of ALLAH, the calligraphy on the Mehrab inside the main prayer hall has been completed and the cost was fully covered by your generous donations. We now require Approximately £200.000 to complete the remaining internal and external calligraphy engraved on top guality marble imported from Turkey. We invested several months to find the right architect who will supply and fit the remaining internal & external calligraphy but to place the order we need to have the full funds on account. The external calligraphy will be done in Arabic and translated in English. The second caliph of Islam, Umar ibn al-Khattab (R.A), embraced Islam after reading the ayahs of the Quran. Reading the Quran and enabling others to read the Quran is a very virtuous act. Inscribing the verses of the Quran on the walls of a Masjid, for Muslims and Non-Muslims to read is an act of dawah and Sadaqah Jariyah, a continuous, flowing and ongoing charity. It is one of the most rewarding acts we can do in our lives as the benefits of giving this type of charity can be reaped in this lifetime and long after we have passed.

HCM PROJECT 3 | Air-Conditioning Fund Repayment Appeal

Last year we installed a brand-new AC system in the women's prayer hall and a supplementary system in the main men's prayer hall. For many years the Masjid had an inadequate AC system in the men's prayer hall and none at all in the women's prayer hall. During Taraweeh, Jummah and other large congregations, the temperatures would often become unbearable due to the sheer number of attendees. The normal cost for such a system is around £300,000 but with grace of ALLAH we were able to complete the work for £75,000. The funds were given to the Masjid as a Qard-e-Hasana, a goodly loan and £46,000 is still outstanding which the Masjid has committed to repay. We hope these works have led to a more pleasant experience during Jummah and Taraweeh and urge you to donate to help your Masjid repay this loan.

HCM PROJECT 4 | CCTV Improvement & Security

Harrow Central Mosque has over 100 CCTV cameras installed of which most need replacing. We have installed two PTZ cameras on each floor which are dually used for security and to broadcast live events on social media including Jummah and Taraweeh. We have also installed big screens on each floor so that everyone can see the Imam during the prayers especially during Jummah & Ramadan. We need an estimated £25,000 to install more screens, especially for the women's prayer halls and to upgrade our CCTV cameras.

In light of recent events, we are working to make our mosque safe and secure by installing an Access Control – Paxton System with the utmost urgency. This will make all our entry doors more secure. Having obtained guotations from many companies, the Access Control – Paxton System will cost £25000 + VAT. We URGENTLY NEED to get this done. We urge you to donate or give a Qard-e-Hasana towards this cause.

Ramadan Pledges

Pledge an IFTAR [Fast Opening]

Every day during Ramadan, Harrow Central Mosque arranges Iftar, the fast breaking meal, for approximately 300 to 400 people. These numbers drastically increase and usually double during the last ten days of Ramadan and in particular on the 27th of Ramadan. You, the community of Harrow, always donate generously covering all of the costs of this blessed initiative. We urge you once again to come forward and pledge lftar for a day. This year the total cost to sponsor lftar for a day is £850. Be the first one to pledge or come together with a few friends and sponsor a day together. One of the most virtuous deeds is to open someone's fast. Zaid bin Khalid Al-Juhani narrated that the Messenger of Allah(S.A.W) said: "Whoever provides the food for a fasting person to break his fast with, then for him is the same reward as his (the fasting person's), without anything being diminished from the reward of the fasting person." [Sunan al-Tirmidhi 807]

Pledge a Donation for the 27th Night of Ramadan

Harrow Central Mosque traditionally completes the Holy Quran on 27th of Ramadan and holds a Khatam-ul-Quran (Completion of the Quran) ceremony which concludes by presenting the Huffaz leading Taraweeh, the Imams and key staff members who go above and beyond duty during the month of Ramadan with gifts of appreciation. We request you to donate generously so that we can show our appreciation for the House of Allah and those who serve it.

Free – Donation Based Funeral Service

Harrow Central Mosque has been providing free funeral services to the community which is solely based on your generous donations. However, our services are limited to the postcode boundaries of Harrow. We wish to expand these boundaries so that we can provide these services to more people across a wider area and this can only be achieved with your donations.

When someone loses their loved one and they have no money for a funeral service HCM helps them by providing a completely FREE funeral service solely with your donated funds. Please donate generously so that we can continue to provide our FREE services and expand them across a wider area. Please note we have a separate fund for funeral services, you can find the funeral specific donation boxes clearly marked around the Masjid and the funeral specific bank account details on the top of this timetable.

Make vour Mosque Debt Free in 2019

Harrow Central Mosque had an outstanding Qard-e-Hasana of over £1,000,000 when it was built but with your generous donations the amount remaining is £205,000. Please, we urge you to donate as much as you can to make your Masjid debt free. Ask your friends and relatives who may be looking for a cause to donate. There is no better time than Ramadan to donate. "Indeed, those who practice charity have loaned Allah SWT a goodly loan; it will be multiplied for them and they will have a noble reward" - Holy Qur'an (57:18).